
t00

M ¡ NUTES

North Dakota State l,later Cormission
Held in the Fred J. Fredrickson Memorial Library

State lrlater Comnission Offices
Bismarck, North Dakota

August 24, 1972

The North Dakota State trlater Conmission
held its meeting ín the Fred J. Fredrickson Memorial Library in the offices
of the state water commission on August 24, 1972. Governor-chairman, trlill iam
L. Guy, cal led the meet ing to order at 9:40 a.m.

I,IEHBERS PRESENT:
tJ¡ I I ¡ am L. Guy, Governor-Cha i rman
Richard Gal lagher, Vice Chairman, I'landan
James Jungroth, llember f rom Jamestohrn
Alvin Kramer, Member from ilÌnot
Gordon Gray, I'lember from Valley City
llilo bl. Hoisveen, State Engineer, Chief Engineer and Secretery, North Dakota

State blater Cormission, Bismarck

OTHERS PRESENT:
Hatt Emerson, Assistant Secretary, State LJater Conmission, Bismarck
Cl¡ff Jochim, Special Assistant Attorney General, State l{ater Commission, Bismarck
Vernon Fahy, Bismarck
Russell Dushinske, Executive Vice President, North Dakota L/ater Users

Association, Minot
Gene Grindeland, Attorney, Steele County l,later Management District, l'{ayvil le
Charles Campbell, Eank of North Dakota, Bismarck
Delton Schulz, Acting Assistant Chief Engineer, State Ìlater Cormission, Bismarck
Gordon Berg, Chairman, Sweetwater-Dry Lake l.later Hanagement District, Devî ls Lake
Robert Garske, Cormíssioner, Sweetwater-Dry Lake l.later Management District,

l.lebs te r
Charon Johnson, Churchs Ferry
Garland Hoistad, Churchs Ferry

CONS IDERATION 0F I.{INUTES lt was moved by Conmi ss ioner Kramer,
0F JUNE 21, 1972 I{EETING seconded by Commissioner Gray and carried,

that the reading of the minutes of the
June 21, 1972 meet¡ng be dispensed with and be approved as circulated.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR Matt Emerson, Assistant Secretary for
MONTH 0F JULY, 1972 the State lrlater Conmission, presented

the financial statement for the month
of July, 1972. He reviewed and conmented on the various Commission accounts.

It was moved by Commissioner Gray, seconded
by Conmissîoner Kramer and carried, that the
State Ìlater Commissionrs financial statement
for the nonth of July, 1972, be accepted as
presented.



t0t

srATE ITATER cOHMlsslON Secretary Hoisveen and several of the
AND trEST RIVER BUDGETS Commlssion staff members met with the
FOR 1973-74 BIENNIUM Budget Review committee in early August,

1972, to present the 1973-74 biennial
budget. This included both the State tJater Commission budget and the budget
for the West River Diversion. He cormented that the budgets had received
favorable cons iderat ion f rom the Gormittee. He then cal led on ilatt Emerson
to review the budgets with the Comrission members.

Af ter a brief discuss ion, Colrmiss ¡oner Gal lagher
r¡oved, seconded by Cormi ss ioner Gray and carried,
that the Commission accept rhe 1973-7\ budgets for
the State l,later Conrnission and the I'lest River

' Diversion as presented.

H|LLSB0R0 |I{POUNDMENT }lr. Gene Grindeland, Attorney for rhe
PROJECT Trai I I County lrlater Hanagement District,(#1476') and l{r. Charies Campbell f rom the Bank

of North Dakota, appeared before the
Corunission. Mr. Grindeland presented two resolutions to the Cormission regarding
the approval of a Proposal for construction of a water supply system and approval
of plans and specifications for the Híllsboro lmpoundment Project in Traill
County. Governor Guy read both of these resolutions. Mr. Grindeland was very
optimistic about culmination of contractual arrangements for the sugar beet
plant construction.

Commissioner Gray rnved, seconded by Commissioner
Jungroth and carried, that the Commission approve
Resolution No. 72-8-)21, Approval of Proposal for
Construction of l,later Supply System to Red River
Cooperative, Hillsboro, North Dakota; and to
approve Resolut¡on No. 72-8-328, Approval of
Plans and Specifications for Hillsboro lmpoundment
Project in Trai I I County l,later l4anagement District.
(See Appendixes tt¡rt -n¿ rt6tt)

It was moved by Conrnissioner Jungroth, seconded by
Commissíoner Gray and carried, that no funds are
to be disbursed untíl contracts between the Red
River Cooperative and the contractor are signed
for construction of the proposed sugar beet
ref i nery.

MISS0URI RIVER BANK Secretary Hoisveen indicated that he
STABILIZATI0N had appeared before the Subconmîttee
U576) on Rivers and Harbors during his last

tr¡p to ttashington, D. C. in regard
to bank stab¡lization. The amount being reguested for additional bank
stabilization works is $8,400,000. He also reguested that Section 205 for
emergency flood projects authority of the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers be



t02

increased from $l million to $2 million, Section 208 on snagging and clearing
be încreased from $1001000 to $2501000, and Section 14 on emergency river work
such as protecting bridges, city intakes, etc., be increased from $50,000 to
at least 5250,000. He has since been advised that the Subcormittee recormended
this legislation to the full Committee. lt would be included in an omnlbus
b¡ll.

A listing of priorities for bank
stabîlization has been established in l4 areas. The areas to be worked on may
be performed as the need asserts itself.

DIVERS¡ON 0F ST. JOE I'lr. Gordon Berg, Chairman of the Sweetwater-
COULEE - PRESENTATION Dry Lake lrlater Hanagement District; Mr.
BY GORDON BERG, CHAIRI'iAN, Robert Garske, Cormissioner, Sweetwater-
SIIEETI/ATER-DRY LAKE ITATER Dry Lake hlater Management District; Mr.
I'IANAGEI.IENT DISTRICT Charon Johnson, Churchs Ferry; and llr.
(#416) Garland Hoístad from Ghurchs Ferry,

appeared before the Cormission. Gordon
Berg presented a proposed project whereby a channel is recormended with an rrsrr

curve design beginning in the northwest quarter of Section l, Townshíp l!6,
Range 66, extending north and east across Section 6-156'65 generally following
the low âreas and junctîons with Calio Coulee in Section 33'157'65 on the north
side of the Ramsey-Towner County I ine roadway at the northeast corner of Section
6-156-65. lt is then proposed to extend east across Sections 34 and 35-157'65
and will Join St. Joe Coulee in the southwest corner of Section 35-157-65. The
l,later Conrni ss îonrs estimated cost for the project i s $386,000.

Mr. Berg requested Cormission approval
for the proposed Main Collector Drain and state cost perticipation for 40 percent
of the total amount.

gentlemen present with Mr.
from each.

Governor Guy gave each of the three other
Berg an opportun¡ty to speak. Corments were heard

Secretary Hoisveen indicated that all
Corrnission funds have been co¡mitted for this biennium, therefore, !úe cannot
part¡cipate in cost sharing at thîs time. He also cormented that due to limited
funds, work in this area has been done on a piece meal basîs. lt was Secretary
Hoisveen's recormendation that plans and estimate be given further consideration
by the State l,later Cormission staff in an attempt to modify plans and reduce
the costs.

After considerable discussion, it was moved by
Commissioner Jungroth, seconded by Cormissioner
Gray and carried, that the State llater Cormission
staff be directed to develop a minimum cost project
proposal to al leviate the sheet water flooding in
the St. Joe Coulee Basin.



t03

The meeting recessed at 12:00 noon and
reconvened at 2:00 p.m. Vice Chairman Gallagher presided over the meeting in
the absence of Governor Guy.

T0LLEY FLATS FL00D Secretary Hoîsveen indicated that a

PROBLEM representative from the Commission office
(#6261 met recently with the l,lard County LJater

Management District and the Renville
County tlater I'lanagement District in regard to increased flood problems in the
Tolley Flats area. The county representatives requested that the Commission
develop a summary status report which would include the background of the
project, all investigations made by various agencies, such as the Corps of
Engîneers, the Soi I Conservation Service and the l.later Conmission. They also
requested that the Commissîon develop the lands, easements and rights-of-way
required for the proposal and include this in construction estimates with
other facilities being proposed. Upon completion of the surnnary report, a

meeting is to be held with all interested agencies in an effort to resolve
their thinking. Hearings ere then to be held to determíne whether the people
are willing to take on special assessments to pay for project construct¡on.

It was the recommendation of Secretary
Hoisveen that this summary report be expedited.

It was moved by Cormissioner Kramer, seconded
by Corrnissioner Jungroth and carried, that the
State llater Cormission proceed inmediately on
the summary status report to try and resolve
the increased flood problems in the Tol ley Flats
a rea.

NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE Secretary Hoisveen stated that a rePre-
(¡-OCRI- I{EET¡NGS) sentative of the ì'later Commission has

been assígned to carry out a Progrem
with the Department of Housing and Urban Development and the St. Paul llarine
lnsurance Company whereby state and local units of government are provided with
appropriate technical information for use in flood plaín management. Local
meet¡ngs were held in Bîsmarck, Minot, Grand Forks and Fargo to explain the
flood insurance plan. He read a letter frorn the St. Paul l{arine lnsurance
Company commending Hr. Mees from the l,later Cormìssion for his efforts displayed
at these recent meetings.

Sesretary Hoisveen presented an agreeÍìent
between the State lJater Conmission and the So¡l Conservation Service whereby
the Soil Conservation Service would conduct flood plain stud¡es for the purpose
of insurance.

It was rpved by Conmissioner Kramer, seconded
by Commissioner Gray and carried, that the
Commission authorize Secretary Hoisveen to sign
the agreement between the Llater CormÍssion and



r04

the Soil Conservatíon Service whereby the
Soil Conservation Service will conduct flood
plain studles for purposes of insurance.

REAFFIRIIAT|ON 0F RURAL I¿ATER Secretary Hoisveen indicated that a reguest
AND SANITARY SE}TER SYSTEI{ FOR had been received f rom ttold Engineerinj
THE IIJEST RIVER I'TATER AND SELTER for approval of a rural hrarer ãnd saniãary
IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT N0. I NEAR sewer system for the túest River water and
l'tlN0T - RES0LUTION N0. 72-7'324 sehrer improvement District No. l. He notedW782) that this project has been under controveisy

as a temporary lagoon. The Cormiss lon
was polled by telephone on July 17,1972 and approval of-the project was granted.
Secretary Hoisveen prepared a letter of approval along wÍth a reÁolutíon r.rt,¡cn
also was signed by È1r. tl, van Heuvelen of the state Héalth Department.

It was moved by Conmissioner Kramer, seconded
by Cornmissioner Jungroth and carried, that the
Cornmission reaff i rm approval of Resolutlon No.
72'7-324, Approval of Rural lJater and Sanitary
Sewer System for the I'test River l.later and Sewer
lmprovement District No. I, with the fol lowing
rpdification that the lagoon as presently proposed
be I imited to use for a period of not over three
years after which time the local proponents will
be required to hookup their sewage disposal line
with the city of Minot's disposal system. (See Append¡x 'rC")

REAFF I RI'IAT ION OF RESOLUT ION
NO. 72.7.325, APPROVAL OF
PROPOSAL FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
h,ATER AND SE}'ER SYSTEH TO AN
AREA SOUTH OF FARGO ALONG U.S.
H IGHI.'AY #8I
#tzo)

Secretary Hoîsveen read Resolution No.
72'7-325, Approval of Proposal for
Construction of I'later and Sewer System
to an Area South of Fargo Along U. S.
Highway #81 lncluding Briarrnood Place,
Chrisan Estates and Chrisan First
Subdivision. He îndicated that the
Commission had been polled on July 17,

1972, and project approval was granted.

It was moved by Cormissioner Gray, seconded
by Cornmissioner Jungroth and carried, that
the Commission reaffirm Resolution No. lZ-7-325,
Approval of Proposal for Construction of lJater
and Sewer System to ân Area South of Fargo Along
U. S. Highway #81 lncluding Briarwood place,
Chrisan Estates and Chrisan First Subdlvision.
(See Appendîx "D'r)



105

REAFF I R!{AT ION OF RESOLUTION
No. 72-7-326, APPRoVAL 0F
PROPOSAL FOR CONSTRUCTION
OF }'ATER AND SEI.'ER SYSTEM
FOR AN AREA ALONG INTERSTATE
#29 SoUTH 0F THE hTESTGATE

SHoPPtNG CENTER, SoUTHEAST
CASS L'ATER I.TANAGEMENT D ISTR I CT

Utzol

Secretary Hoisveen read Resolution No.
72-7-326, Approval of Proposal for
Constructlon of l,later and Sewer System
for an Area Along lnterstate #29 South
of the brestgate Shopping Center, Southeast
Cass tlater l,lanagement District. The
Commission had been polled on July 17, 1972,
and project epproval was granted.

It was moved by Conmissíoner Gray, seconded
by Cormissioner Jungroth and carried, that
the Commission reaffirm Resolution No. 72-7-326,
Approval of Proposal for Construct¡on of ÌJater
and Sewer System for an Area Along lnterstate
#29 South of the t'lestgate Shopping Center.
Southeast Cass tJater Management D¡strict.
(See Appendix 'rE")

KNOX DRAINAGE PROJECT Secretary Hoisveen read a letter of
(leff En 0F ColtflENDAT loN) commendat i on f rom Èlrs . osca r B . Nel son
(#lSll) of Knox, North Dakota, in which she,

on behalf of the citizens of Knox,
expressed their appreciation to the l,later Commission and other agencies Ínvolved
ín completing the Knox Drainage Project. He indicated that her letter has been
acknowìedged by the Conmission.

REQUEST FRO|I SOUTHEAST CASS Secretary Hoisveen read a letter from
ITATER ITANAGEHENT DISTRICT Daniel R. Twichel I , Secretary for the
FOR APPROVAL 0F PLANS AND Southeast Cass Water l.lanagement District,
SPEC IFICATIONS FOR IMPR0VEHENTS request ing approval f rom the State l,later
lN S0UTHEAST CASS bTATER I.IANAGEMENT Commission for plans and specifications
D¡STRICT TJATER AND SEITER DISTRICT for improvements in Southeast Cass l,later
N0. 5 l'{anagement District urater and Sewer
UlZ0) District No.5. This project relates

to an area south of Fargo along U. S.
Highway #81 including Briarwood Place. lt was the recormendation of Secretary
Hoisveen that the Commíssion grent approval of this project.

It was rnoved by Cormissioner Gray, seconded by
Commissioner Jungroth and carried, that the
Commission approve Resolution No. 72-8-329,
Approval of Plans and Specifications for
lmprovements in Southeast Cass LJater |'lanagement
District l,later and Sewer Dlstrict No. 5.
(See Appen¿¡* tt¡'t)



t06

REQUEST FROM SOUTHEAST CASS

U'ATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT FOR

APPROVAL OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
FOR IIIPROVEMENTS IN SOUTHEAST CASS

T,'ATER I,IANAGEI.IENT D I STR I CT }JATER

AND SET.'ER D¡STRICT NO.6
Utzol

of the l,lest Acres Shoppíng Center.
grant approval of this project.

Secretary Hoisveen stated that a request
has been received from the Southeast Cass
llater Management District for l{ater
Commission approval of the plans and
specifications for improvements in Southeast
Cass I'later Management D¡strict ÙJater and
Sewer District No. 6. This project relates
to an area along lnterstate No. 29 south

It was hîs recommendation that the Conmissîon

It was moved by Conmissloner Gray, seconded
by Cormissioner Jungroth and carried, that
the Commission approve Resolution No. 72-8-330,
Approval of Plans and Specifications for
lmprovements in Southeast Cass llater ilanagement
District tlater and Sewer District No.6.
(See Appen¿¡* ttqrt)

ESTABLTSHHENT 0F secretary Hoisveen stated that the l,later
SLOPE CQUNTY ITATER Commission has received a Resolution,
MANAGEÌ.IENT DISTRICT Certificate and Petition from the Slope
UlS75) County Commi ss ion request i ng the llater

ConunÎssion to take the necessary steps
for the formation of a Slope County ÌJater Management District. tt was his
recommendation that the Cormission recognize this request and proceed to set
up a hearing.

It was moved by Cormissioner Jungroth, seconded
by Conmissioner Gray and carried, that the Water
Conrmi ss ion recogn ize the Resol ut ion, Cert i f i cate
and Petition as recelved and proceed with the
hearing in the establishment of a Slope County
l'/ater Management District.

PUBLIC IIORKS IMPACT Secretary Hoisveen indicated that appl ication
pROGRAil has again been made to the Economic Develop-
(*lS0l) ment Adm¡nistration for consideration of

cost participatiori or grants in aid for
construction of various facilities in eligible areas and counties throughout the
State of North Dakota under the Publ ic Works lmpact Program. There h,ere seven
projects submitted; six for recreatíon areas adjacent to lakes and reservoirs,
and, one for a river channel clearing through a city. These seven projects have
all met requirements of the overall master plan established. He lndicated
that the Cormission will be responsible for engineering and supervision on

construction of these projects. Costs of construction materials and temPorary
employees Ìdages will be paid by the local sponsoring entity. The Commission
wíll absorb salaries of its permanent staff members assigned to the projects
and also associated overhead expenses. A totel of $81066 has been requested
for State I'later Conmission part¡c¡pat¡on in the seven proposed Economic



t07

Development Admin i strat ion projects.

D I VERS I ON OF YELLOT.'STONE

RIVER WATER FOR USE IN
TfYOM I NG AND I.IONTANA

Conxnissioner Jungroth moved, seconded by
Cormissioner Kramer and carried that, the
State l,later Conmission participate in
an arþunt of $8,066 for cost sharing in the
seven proposed Economic Development Adminis-
trat ion projects .

Secretary Hoisveen stated that in view of
the Governor not being in attendance, he
felt that the Commissîon should defer
action on discussion of the diversion
of Yel lowstone Ríver vrater for use in

llyomi ng and Montana.

Cornmissioner Gray nnved, seconded by Conmissioner
Kramer and carried, that the discussion of diversion
of Yel lowstone River brater for use in llyoming and
Itlontana be deferred until a future meet¡ng.

I'IEETING trlTH OFFICIALS Secretary Hoisveen stated that a meeting
FROl'l NORTH AMER¡CAN COAL had been held with officials from the
C0RP0RAT|ON - MIGHIGAN American Natural Gas and the North
UTISCONSIN P¡PE LINE COMPANY tunerican Coal Corporation regarding
lN REGARD T0 UATER AVAILABILITY water availability for a future g"s¡f¡carîon(#149Ð project. One of ihe main concerns with

North Dakota cítizens is the reclamationof the land once large scale mining operations become a reality. The North
American Coal Corporation is currently making a thorough study of the cost of
complete reclamat¡on.

It was the general consensus of the
Cornmission members to invite representatives of these interested agencies to
a future Commissîon meeting.

REQUEST FOR CITY 0F Secretary Hoisveen indicated to Cormission
EDGELEYTS GR0UND- members that rhe city of Edgeley has
l,rATER STUDY requested the l,later Commission to conduct
W954) a ground-wârer srudy for that city. The

total cosr of the project ¡s $6,000. The
city has reguested state cost participation for !0 percent of estimated costs.
It was Secretary Hoisveenrs recormendation that the Commission grant approval
of this request.

It was moved by Comnissioner Jungroth,
seconded by Commissioner Kramer and
carried, that the State l,/ater Conmission
part¡cipate hr¡th the city of Edgeley
in conducting a ground-water study for



r08

that city and participate in the cost sharing
of the proJect in an amount not to exceed
$3,000, or 50 percent of the total.

NEIJ PROGRESS MAP SHOtrlNG Secretary Hoisveen noted that the
Ì.iAJOR GLACIAL DRIFT AQUIFERS Commission has publ íshed a new progress
lN N0RTH DAKOTA AND ESTIMATED map showing major glacial drift aquifers
POTENTIAL YIELDS in North Dakota and the estimated

potential yields. A news release was
publ ished in al I North Dakota neþ,rspapers and he indicated that there has been
a large amount of requests for this map.

It was the consensus of the Cormission
members to have an addîtional 5,000 copies of this map printed and furnîsh
the North Dakota l{ater Users Association with a sufficient guantity for distri-
bution with the next issue of their Bulletin. Also, to furnish copies to
members of the North Dakota Legislature. Distribution is also to be made to
all schools in North Dakota.

It was moved by Conrnissioner Kramer, seconded
by Cormissioner Jungroth and carried, that the
State tJater Commission have an additional 5,000
maps printed showing major glacial drift aquifers
in North Dakota. Also, thet the North Dakota
lrlater Users Association be furnished sufficient
copies to d¡stribute with the next issue of their
Bulletin. Copies are also to be made available
to the North Dakota Legislative members and all
North Dakota schools.

TRATLL COUNTY DRAIN Secretery Hoisveen stated that a request
N0. 26 had been received from the Traill County
(#12431 Drain Board for cost participation in

Traill County Drain No. 26 (H¡llsboro
Drain). The original plans did not include a drop structure, but a pîpe drop
h,as installed after the drain was completed. lt was the recommendatÍon of
Secretary Hoisveen that the Commission participate rr¡th the Traill County Drain
Board in construction of the Traill County Drain No. 26 to the amount of 40
percent; and 50 percent for installation of a drop structure, in a total amount
not to exceed 59,187.86. Participation is to be contingent upon availabil ity
of llater Commission funds.

It was moved by Cornmissioner Gray, seconded
by Cornmissioner Kramer and carried, that the
State tJater Cormission partic¡pate with the
Traill County Drain Board in the construction
of Traill County Drain No. 26 to the amount
of 40 percent; and to 50 percent for the
înstallation of a drop structure, for a total
amount not to exceed $9,187.86, contingent
upon the avai labi I i ty of l,later Cormîssion
funds ,



t09

their consideration.
be approved.

ENGLISH COULEE 0UTFALL Secretary Hoisveen îndicated that a reguest
(#llSl) t¡as been received from the Grand Forks

County l,Jater Hanagement District for state
cost partîcipation in the South Diversion and Channel rrArr of English Coulee
În Grand Forks County. The total est¡mated state cost particîpation anount
¡s $53,861.39. lt was the recornmendation of Secretary Hoîsveen that the
Corvnission participate in this project contingent upon the avai labi I ity of
funds.

It was moved by Comrissioner Jungroth, seconded
by Commissioner Kramer and carried, that the
State l,later Cormission part¡cipate with the
Grand Forks County lúater Management District
in the construction of the South Diversion and
Channel r¡Arr of Engl ish Coulee in Grand Forks
County, in an amount not to exceed 5531861.39,
cont ¡ ngent upon the ava i I ab i I i ty of funds .

IIATER PERMITS Secretary Hoisveen presented l0 water

r r was h i s recom,::illi:"'?njl""1iT;':;:1"';l:::":?Í,.,

It was r¡oved by Conmissioner Gray, seconded
by Commissioner Kramer and carried, that the
Commission approve the l0 water permits
presented for their consideration subject to
the conditions indicated on the permit.
(See Appendíx "H¡')

PROPOSED rrTHE ¡TATER CIRCLE Secretary Hoisveen indicated to the
TRlPrr COLORING BOOKLET Commission members that ¡n their foìders

was rrThe l/ater Ci rcle Trip'r coloring
booklet. This booklet tells the hydrologic cycle and ís being proposed for
distribution to schools, åt fairs, etc. He quoted a price for varíous arnounts
of printing of this book. lt was Secretary Hoisveenrs recormendation that the
Cormi ss ion approve th i s project.

It was moved by Conrnissioner Kramer, seconded
by Commissioner Jungroth and carried, that the
Commission approver¡The lJater Circle Triprl
coloring booklet, as wel I as a manual for
teachers Ínterested in this subject.

ELVIN F. I{AXWELL - Cliff Jochim, Special Assistant Attorney
SbrC LTATER PERM lT N0. 1043 Genera I for the State Llater Conmi ss ¡on,

stated that a request has been received
from l,lr. Elvin F. Maxwell of Fessenden, to extend the time perlod in his water
permit, No. 1043, to apply the water to beneficial use. He had originally
requested l0 years to complete his project and has failed to use any of the



lt0

w?tel to date, thereby, making this water unavailable to other appropriators
wishing the use of it.

It was rnoved by Commissioner Kramer, seconded
by Commissioner Jungroth and carried, that the
State llater Conmi ss ion deny Mr. El vi n Maxwel ì rs
reguest to extend the time to epply the water
to beneficial use under $rater permit No. 1043.

ECONOI-|¡C DEVEL0PMENT Cliff Jochim stated that one of theADMINISTRATION requirements the Economic Development
UISA) ndministration requests for the publ ic

l,lorks lmpact Projects fund ing is thatthe local sponsoring agencîes provide EDA with theír Atiorneyrs Ceriificate
stat¡ng that he has made a t¡tle search and that the sponsoring county has
the necessary lands, easements and rights-of-way. ln the case of one of theprojects, Gascoyne Lake in Bowman County, the State of North Dakota ohrns the
easements. Eowman County has made a reguest to the Commission for a transferof these easements to the county. Mr. Jochim ¡s to check the legality of
th i s transfer.

It was moved by Conmissioner Jungroth, seconded
by Cornmiss ioner Gray and carried, that the State
l'Jater Commission transfer the state-owned easements
for Gascoyne Lake in Bowman County to Bownan County
after the legal aspects have been considered.

l'tlSSOURl RIVER BASIN Secretary Hoisveen stated thar on october
cOl'll'llss¡ON MEETING 18 and t!, 1972, Bismarck wî I I be hosr(#156Ð for a meãi¡nó oi the newly formed l.tissouri

River Basin Commission. At that meetîng,
Governor Guy will be highly commended for hís efforts ín the establishment of --
this Commission. lt was suggested that a l,later Commission meet¡ng be held atthis tíme.

There being no further business to come before
the Cormi ss îon, Cormi ss ioner Jungroth rnoved
and Commissíoner Gray seconded that the meet¡ng
be adjourned at 3:05 p.m.

hI^ Ð /ä-t-*e--.^
ll i lo Lt. Ho i sveen, Secretary

ATTEST

am rnor



at

I

2

t

a

5

6

I

t

9

l0

It

u

r!

la

tt

ló

t?

It

t9

l0

tl

22

23

lil

APPENDI X IIAII

RESOLUTTON 72-8-327 
.

APProvaI of Propoaal for Conagruction of
t{ater SUPPIY System

I{IIEREÀS, the Traill CounÈy waÈer }lanagemenÈ DLstrict has

pre8enteô a Útater ImpoundmenÈ PrOject to the North Dakota state

trlater Co¡¡îissLon, Bismarckr North Dakota, for its approval' whicl¡

proviôes facititíes to eupply water to the Red lÙlver Coo¡ler¡tiver

Hill¡boro, North Dakota for eugar beet proceesing' which project

witl provide for the orderly ôevelo¡ment of the area a¡¡d sli'ni-

nate pollution a¡rò environnental problems¡ anÖ

glIlERE.As'apProvaloftheStateDe¡nrtmentofHealthhae

been received on gaid project¡ a¡rô

wggRtasr this co¡rmiaefon ie of the opiníon ttraÈ said project

is proPer and feaeÍble¡

NOÌf, ÎÏIEREFORE, BE IT RESOÍ.VED by the North Dalcota staÈe

¡{ater Co¡nmiseion aÈ its regular meetíng held on tt¡e ùrh

day of t I , in Bismarckr Nortlr Dakota, 3haÈ

aafô project be and the eane ia hereby approveô'

FoRTIIEuoR¡IlDÀt(ofÀsEArEWÀTERCoM}iISSIoN¡

,a

25

?6

n

,8

n

!0

il

VlÍllia¡r L? GUY
(þvcrnor4l¡alt¡¡nSEAL

Àtteetr

-.at,

t¡lilo tf. Hoi¡Ygcn
S.crot¡rY



I

2

t

a

t

6

7

t

I

t0

It

t2

t3

¡a

r5

l6

n

It

¡9

¡0

2l

80ar.târY

ll2
APPENDIX IIBII

RESOLUTIOÌl 72-8'328

ÀItproval of Plans and Specif,iaationa for
HfUsboro Impoundnent ProjeaÈ I'n

Iralll County ¡tãter llanagement Dletrict

22

23

2l

2S

26

,r

tt

,9

!0

-il

BEITRESoI,I'EDbytheNorÈhDakotaStateYÙaterCqu¡nie¡ion

thatthePlaneandspeéificat,longforirnprovementSinÈhe

Hilleboro lrPoundment Project Of the Traill county llater Manage-

ment DlstrlcÈ, lraill cou'nty' North Dakota' heretofore prepareô

byengineerforeaiôproject¡beanôÈheEameherebyareaPProveô'

ratif,ied and confirmeô as the prane and tpecifÍcationg ln eccor-

öance with which said improvements shall be coneÈructed and tl¡e

Secretaryof,the$laterllarragementdiatrlctghallfl.Ietheaane

ln hIE office oPen to ¡n¡blíc inapection'

NoI|r, 'IHEREFoRE, BE IT REsoLvED by Èhe North Dakota State

water conuníssion at theír meeting held .!'n Bismarck' l¡orth Dalsotar

ônthe24th@' that the above atateÖ rPeclfica-

tionr anö plane be hereby approved'

FOR I,HB UOneH DÀ¡(gtA gEÀrs WÀTER COU¡riðsroN¡

Wíllian A.
@venor4l¡aLn¡¡r¡

SEÀI,

AÍIESI¡

.L f,)
ltilo l{. Ilolevscn



RESOLUTI ON 72-7-324 APPEIIDIX rrcrr

APPROVÀI OF RURAT WATER & SANITÀRY SEWER SYSIEM
FOR THE

wËsl RIII'ER WATER Al.fD sEwER IMPRO\ÆMEM DISfRICT NO. I

WHEREAS, the Ward Cor¡nty lÂrater Management Dlsüet has presented a

wotc and sanltary sewer protect to tbe North Dakota State Water Commlsslon,

Blsmarck, N6¡th Dakota, whlch forect ltes apfo¡dmately fonr mlles Northwest

of Mlnot, North Dakota, largely ln the flood plaln of the Sor¡rls Rlver ard will

prorrtde faciliues to pump raw sewaEe fiom an area of prtnctpally slngle-famtly

resltlences whlch wtll eltmtnête the posslbtltty of dl'scharge tnto tha Sor¡rls Rtver

ar¡d whlch prorect wtll also provtde fq a water supply syetem whlch wlll alfmlnate

the danger of contamlnatlon of the e:dattng wells, âd the golect belng ftnctpauy

tn the followfng addltlons:

I t3

Roblnwood Estates
Country Club Acres
Rostad's Sr¡bdlvfslon

Klng's Got¡rt
DaÈota Boys Ranch
Talbott Moblle Home Gou¡t

Wbrd County, North Dakotai and

WHEREAS, approval of the Sate Department of Health has been recetved

on satd forect.

NOWTHEREFORE, BE IT RESOL\'ED by the North Dakota water comnlsslon

on thls tTrh day of Juty . L972, that satd protect be and the sane ls

hereby approved.

POR lHE NORIH DÀ¡(OTA STATE WATER COMMISSION.

Àf,ÎE$r:

¿t)

ì
tr2,.2Â

Gova¡¡c



il4
APPEIIDIX ¡rD¡r

RES0LUTt0N 72-7-3?-5

Approval of Proposal for Construct ¡on of l'later
¡nd Scwcr System to ân Arca'South of Fargo Along

U. S. Hlghway #81 tncludlng Briarwood Place,
Chrlsan Estatcs and Chrlsan First Subdlvlsion

IdllEREAS, the Southeest Cass l{ater }lanageænt Distrlct has presented a

eertaLn water and ae¡rer proJect to the No¡th Dakota State l{ater Comfsslon,

Efsmarck, North Dakota, for its approval, whl.ch proJect provldes fecÍlltles to

eupply water and take ran selrage from an aree along U. S. Eighway #81 eouth of

the Clty of Fargo, ntrlch proJect wfll provtde for the órderly developænt of the

area and ellmfnate pollutton and envfronuental problems¡ and

ITIIEREAS, approval of the State Departænt of Eealth haa beeo recefved oo

oald proJect; and

WÍEREAS, thl.s comlselon le of the oplnlon that saLd proposal fs proPer

and feasible¡

NOI{ TIEREþrc, BE IT RESOLVED by the North DakoÈa state ]later cornl.selon

at a Eeettng held on the lTthday of July , 1972, that sald proJect be

and the saæ ls hereby approved.

BOR lUE TÐRI.H DAT@IA SIATE T{AIER COMMISSIÍIN:

Gorrcrnor-Ctraf.ruan

ATIEST:

Guy

'"^'" /, cul -¿
Ml.lo It. Holeveen

Secretary

SEAL



1r5

APPEIID I X ilEil

RESOLUTTON 72'7-326

ApProval of Proposal for Construct ion of l'later

"nå-i"*".SysttmforanAreaAlonglnterstate'Izl-õóutr,'of thc UestgatQ..shopping Cchter'

. souî[ã"ii-c"r, county ]laier ilanagement D¡str¡ct

t{tlEREAs,theSouthaeotcassVlaterManagemnÈDtstrlcthaepreeenteda

certalnt'eterandseú,erproJecttotheNotthDakotastetelfaÈerGoml.ssl.oo'

Btsnarck, North Dekota, for Lta approval, whl.ch proJect Ptovldes facllftÍes to

eupplyr'aterandtakerawsef'agefrooenereaalongthewestef.deoflntergtate

Ittghway lÉ29 south of 13th Avenue wlth a hook-up to tl¡e Present cl'ty of Fargo ulsa

conl.ngfroml3thAvenue,wtrfchproJectwl.llprovl.defortheorderlydevelopæot

oftheareaandeltofnatepolluttonandenvlronænüalproblens;and

l¡tlEREAs,approvalofthestateDepartærrtofEe¡lthhasbeenrecel.vedon

satd ProJect; and

WEEREAS,thfscomlsaiqrlsoftheoPf¡rlonthatsaldpropogaltgproPer

and feaslble;

NoÍJÎHDREEoRE,BEITREsoLvxDbytheNorthDakotasÈetet{aËercomtsofoo

at a ÍÊèttng held on Èhe lTth daY of

and the sac l¡ herebY aPProved;

July , Lg72' that oafd ProJect bc

FOR 1trE NORM DÀþ14 $TATE IIATER GOIIMISSION:

trt11 L.
Gorrernor-Ctrsirtran

ATTE$T:

SecretarY
ll. veGn

SEAL



r r6

APPENDIX IIFII

RESOLUTTON 72-8-329

Approval of Plane and SpecLflcations for
tryrôleænts in Southeact cess water lfanageænt

DlstrLct Weter snd Setter Distrfct No. 5

BE IT RESOLVEiD by the North Dakota state t{ater cou¡laslon thet the

plans and specl.fLcattons for f.rçroveænts ln l{eter and sewer DÍstrlct No. 5 of the

Southeast Cass llater }lanagement Dlstrfct, Cass County, North Dakotê, heretofore

prepered by Fergo ci.ty Englneet, engLneer for sal'd proJeet, be and the sane hereby

are approved, ratlfled and confiroed a8 the plans and speclflcattons Ln accordance

wlth which sald lçrovements shall be constfucted and the Secretary of the lleter

Management Dtstrtct shall flle the saqe ln hls offlce oPen to publtc fospectton'

NOI.I IIIEREÐm, BE IT RESOLVED by the North Dakota Stete Water Comlsefori at

thelr $eerrng held in Fargo, Notth Dakota, on this24thday of August ' L972'

thet the above stated speciflcations and plans be hereby approved'

FOR ITIE NORITT DAKOÎA STåIE WATER @MMÍSSION:

Ill
Governor-ChaÍrun

SE¡\t

ATIEST:

',//(tLt
Mtto lf. llolsveen
SecretarY



n7

APPENDIX !rGil

RESoLUTt0N 72-8-330

Approval of Plans and Specificatlons for
fryrõveoents ln Southeast Cass ÌIater l{anageúent

Dfstrfct l{eter end Serrer Dfgt¡lct No. 6

BE IT RESOL\IED by rhe North Dakota State tfater ComnLesfon thaË the

plans and speclffcatlons for improve¡nents ln Ifater and seruer DfstrLct No' 6 of

the Southeaer cass I{ater }lanagenent Dlstrlct, Cass couBty' North Dakota, heretoforê

preparedbyFargoCltyEngtneer,engineerforsaldproJect,beandthesarehereby

are approved, ratffted and conflrned at the plane and specfflcatlong ln accordsoce

wlth whlch sald Íqrovemeots shall be constructed and the secretary of the

I{ater Managetcnt Dfstrtct ahall fûle the same ln hls offtcê oPen to publlc

Lnapectfon.

NOlt TIIEREFON' BE Il RESOLVED by the North Dakota state Ilater comlssLon at

Èhetr meetlng held fn Fargo, North Dakotar on th18 24thday of August ' L972'

thattheaboveetatedspecfflcatlons'andplanebahercbyapproved.

8OR IÍE NORTtr DAKOTA STAM I{AIER GþI'MISSION:

fau L. Guy
Governor-Chsfrnan

SEAT

ATTESl:

ÌftIo . Hoieveen
SecreÈarY



) )

NO

I 848

I 834

I 85t

1852

I 836

I 854

ilAHE AND ADDRESS

Hafner, l,lyron H. -
Beu I ah
(tlercer County)

Gunl ikson, Jul ian -
Zahl
(W¡lliams Gounty)

Galesburg, City of -
Galesburg
(Trai I I County)

Small, llalter -
B i sma rck
(Burlelgh County)

llalsh County Uater
Itanagement District
(Detentlon Dam 6) -

Grafton
(Ya I str County)

Lake Sakakawea, trib.
to l.lissouri River

Scorio Creek, trib.
to Little l,luddy
River and l{issouri
Rlver

Ground Uater

Ground Uater

Unnamed Tr¡butary,
trib. to t{iddle
Branch Park River

I rr i gat lon

I rrigation-
tlatersp read i ng

Î.{unicipal

l.lunicipal

I rrigation

Flood Control

Al{ouNT REQUESTED

538.0 acre-feet
269.O acres

92.5 acre-feet
92.5 acres

262.4 acre-feet
262.\ acres

575.O acre-feet
flood storage

21.3 acre-feet
annual use

ITATER pERt{tTS FoR AUGUST 24, tg72 AGENDA

s0uRcE PURPOSE Colll{ENTS ô RECo}1I{ENDATtoNS

.0 acre-feet

.0 acres

92.5 ae¡e-feet
92.5 acres

262.\ acre-feet
262.4 acres

575,O acreifeet
flood storegc

21.3 acre-feet
annual use

538
269

Golden Val ley, City of Ground Uater
Golden Val ley
(t{ercer County)

I 12.0 acre-feet I 12.0 acre-feet

20.0 acre-feet 20.0 acre-feet

Þ
!
!
trt
=E
x
¿

Clt



))

NO

r 856

I 840

I 855

r 853

NAI'IE AND ADDRESS

Texaco, lnc. -
Keene
(ilcKenzie County)

Agasslz l,later Users,
lnc. -

llanvel
(Grand Forks Co.)

U. S. Bureau of Sport
Fisheries and tll ldl ife
(Val tey City llational
Fish Hatchery) -
Twin Cities, l{inn.
(Barnes County)

Jud, City of -
Jud
(LaHoure County)

SOURCE

Ground tlater

Ground lrlater

Sheyenne Rlver,
trib. to Red
River of the North

Ground Uater

-2-

PURPOSE

lndustrial

lndustrlal (Rural
Domest I c)

Flsh, l,rlldllfe 6
Recrcat lon

l.luniclpal

[70.0 acre-feet
(ltostly non-consumpt lve
use)

Ar.touNT REQUESTED Coilt{ENTS s

0.71 acre-feet 0.71 acre-feet

150.0 acre-feet 150.0 acre-feet

470.0 acre-feet

TIONS

161.3 acre-feet 161.3 acre-feet

ro



120

Governor tJiIIiam L. Guy read a letter
from Travis Roberts, Regional Director, Bureau of Sport Fisheiies and tJildlife,in which the suggestion for appointment of a Devils Lake Advisory Committee
was made, The Governor asked Gordon Berg what he thought of th¡s idea and
he replied by stat¡ng that it was a ilstailing,,tact¡c.

After the noon recess, the Conmisslon
members discussed the possible advantages of an Advisory comm¡ttee:

l) Overall coordination of basin plans;
2) Estabì ishment of priorities for p.oj""tr; and
3) Ends the,,piecemeå1,, rype drainage órojeéts.

The Conmission members seemed to be of
the opinion that the members of the Committee should select a chairman.

It was moved by Conmissioner Jungroth, seconded
by Cormissioner Kramer and carried, that a Devils
Lake Advlsory Committee be created, and that in
regard to the Committeers membership, no specific
recommendations be made to the Governor.

ADDENDUM TO AUGUST 24, 1972 IlINUTES OF THE STATE }'ATER CO}IT,IISSION

o .Ho sveen
Sec reta ry



t.f
ì

)
NORTH DAK0TA STA I c'ÌTATER COttf,il SS tOil

F I I{ANC tAL STATET{ENT Auc. 3 t , tg72
1971.7' APPROPR IAT I ONS

I

t

GENERAL OPERAT IONS: ACCOTJNT

l00l-Salaries Expense (l) S

2001-Fees ê Servlces

2051-Data Process ing

l00l-Suppl ies ê Materlals

400 I -fqu i pmen t

7701-Red Bas in Corm.

TOTAL CONTRACT FUND

GRAND TOTALS

ToTAL GENERAL oPERATtONS $t,335,346.00

7721-Vlest River Dlverslon g lO0,OOO.O0

COI{TRACT FUND:

336-770 -Con tractr I Cash" $ l, 000, 000
Contract Col lectlons 900,OOO$l r9OO,OOO.OO
Col lect¡ons to Date
Transfer from 001 to 336

$422,7O1.90
300, oo0. o0

$ 665,0t 1.55 i32,496.46 $l ,234,999.45 $(2)

5722.70l.q0 S 665.0t t.q5 532.496Jú St.23t,999.45 $(2)

Aval lable Funds
APPROPRIATION RECEIPTS

919,62t.00

162,625.00

4, 5oo.0o

I 63,600.00

25,000.00

$

60. ooo .00

0 i sbursements
TO DATE AUG. '72

$ 473,591.23 ç36,736.67 S

78,418.23 6,ot1.lgJg

2,330.62 t24.67

85,457.96 5357.66

I 1,807.69

45.L49.17

$ 696,754.90 $q9,263.39 $

$ Il+,502.08 $ g,5gg.ot $

c5-1.2

Account Balances
UNEXPENDED ENCUHB. UNENCUIIB.

I#,029.77 t -
84,206.77

2,169.39

78,142.14

l3,lg2.3l

r4 3-
638,59t.20 $ -

55,497.92 $ -

ç t#,o29.77

84,206.77

2,169.38

78,142.14

l3,lg2.3l

r4. .83

$ 638,591 . zo

$ 55,497.92

$

$

s1.900.000.00

53 .335.346. oo

(l )

(zl

s722.7o1.90 $.406.269.43 $99*357.86 ÊJ.2Z24ZL,5LS -
lncludes $88,559.99 Federal Grants

¡\)
f.¡

Contract Fund conmltments shovrn on projectsauthorized Iist dated August 15, lgTZ



UoRTH DAKoTA srATE w¡rÉn colrlrssron

PAYROLL - July 1972'k

POSITION REITARKS

122

NAI.IE

H0ISVEEN, I'llL0 tr.
EAESLER, GoRDoN
EAILtET, ALLEN
CHR ISTENSEN, RAY¡IOND

DALLY, ANTOINETTE
Et{ERS0t{, |{ATT
FRoELtCH, LARRY
GEHRtNG, oSCAR
GRUNSETH, ARLAND
HANSoN, !.il LL tAH
HoETZER, STEVE
JocH1il, cLIFFoRD
KLAPPRooT, LEßoY
KL ING, THOITAS
KNoLL, JAI{ES
KNUTS0Î{, LE}fl S

KocH, KAY
LAt, DAV t D

LINDVIG, I{ILTON
LocKEN, SHARoN
ñEES, LADARANA
¡.IURI, GARVIN
NAPL t1{, CHARLES
NEAL, DEAN
NELSoN, C. P.
OHft|STAO, DONALD
PUTZ, RoY
sAcKilAN, EUGENE

scHlil D, RoGER
scHULZ, DELToN
scoTT, LLoYD
SENGER, ANTON
s l Et'ts, I{YRNA
SPEAKS, GLENN
svlHLA, RoSALtE
Sì{ANSoN, RoNALD
THoHAS, NELDA
THoltAs, RoBERT
TtLLoTSoN, ANN
uLRtcH, RoGER
lrAtTERS0N, HolrARD
trELcH, CYNTHtA
IdERNER, RoBERT
StrC GRoUP ll{C.
SI{C RET.}IATCH ING
SOC IAL SECURITY

STATE ENG II{EER
I'ATER RIGHTS TECHNICIAN
RODI'IAN

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER
STENOGRAPHER
ASSlSTANT SECRETARY
GEOLOG I ST
TAB TECHNIC IAN
INVESTIGATIONS ENGINEER
DRAFTSHAN
ASSISTANT DESIGN ENGINEER
ATTORNEY
ENGINEER TECHNIC lAN
SOILS TECHNICIAN
OPERATOR
DR I LLER
ACCOUIITANT
ENGR. TECHNICIAN
GROUND-}'ATER ENG I NEER
CH I EF STENOGRAPHER
FIELD ENGINEER
cHEil t sT
GEOLOG I ST
LA8 TECHNIC IAN
DRA IIIAGE ENG !NEER
PI.ANN 1NG ENG INEER
OFFICE ASSISTANT
SURVEYOR
GROUND.}'ATER HYDROLOG I ST
OFFICE ENGINEER
CH IEF ORAFTSI{AN
CONSTRUCT¡ON INSP.
STENOGRAPHER
OPERATOR
STENOGRAPHER
DESIGN ENGINEER
DIR. OF INFORI{ATIOI*
ASST. DRILLER
RESEARCH ASSI SIANT
RODI'IAN

CONSTRUCTION SUPT.
STENOGRAPHER
DRAFTSI{AN

tNc.JuLYrT2
tNc.JuLY'72
tNc.JULY!72
INc.JULY'72
INC.JULY'72
il{c.JuLY ' 72
I NC.JULY | 72
I NC.JULY I 72
tNc.JULY¡72
INC.JULYIT2
I NC . JULY'72
INc.JULY'72
tNc.JuLY'72
STA.SEPT. ' 7l
I NC .JULY ' 72
I NC. JULY ¡ 72
tNc.JuLY¡72
sTA. JUNE | 72
¡NC.JULY¡72
lNc.JuLY'72
t Nc . JULY, 72
tNc.JULY'72
I NC. JULY ¡ 72
STA.SEPT. '71
tNc.JuLY'72
I NC. JULY | 72
lNc.JuLY'72
INC.JULYIT2
tNc.JuLYrT2
INC.JULY'72
I NC. JULY | 72
I NC .JULY ' 72
tNc.JuLY'72
tNc.JuLYrT2
I NC. JULY | 72
tNc.JULY'72
tNc.JULY'72
sTA. JUNE ' 72
I NC.JULY | 72
I NC.JULY ¡ 72
tNc.JULY'72
STA.SEPT. I70
t Nc . JuLY, 72

GROSS

S I,875.00
850. oo
575.o0
945.00
430.00

t,265,0o
I ,0 t 5.00

655.00
t,t45.00

560. oo
945.00

I 
'350'oo570.00
382 ' 5s
620.00
795.00
3l 5.00
\zS.oo

t,265.00
650.00
880.00
940.00

:rPd. in August

2

e



NoßTl{ oAK0TA STATE hlATER C0tll4lSSI0Nt$*¡r¡**r*+r*¡}¡.ü**FUNCTIqN SUHI{ARY FOn H0NTH END¡NG OEItL/12

FUNC T ¡ ON I.IUT,IBER ¡NO DESCR I PTI ON CURRENT çOST COST TT] DATE PERçENT

l0o a

ã00 g

'OI 
E

,gz H

t03 Y

l0{ s
t05 !'l

?oo n
¡07 R

?I'r R

tlt o

319 G

tao ç
401 C

t02 ç
ô03 c

t04 c
{05 c
l0r 0
502 0
!o? 0
,04 0

DI'INIsTRATIVE ANO LEAGAL
OIJPREHENS IVE PLANN¡ NG
NG¡NETRT INVEST¡OIiio¡¡,neSEARCH¡sURvÊY T DESIoN
EÎÉs 6 EpUNDs ¡UßVEY5
EST BoRlNgS AT PRSJECT s¡lEs
OTL ANA.LYS.¡5
YCR'?LUGIC STUDI ES

250roo'

t
t
t
t
3
$-¡
¡
¡
¡
¡
tt
$
¡
¡
¡

%

r
7
r
r
r
?(

r
r
r

t
E2¡
87r

L¡
ER

¡
¡
$
¡
t
¡
I
i
$
¡
I
3
f
¡
f
t
¡
f
f
¡
¡
t
¡
t
¡
¡
¡
¡
¡

lt 655 ,82
I6r0l9,1E
órFl5r33

193.ó0
.00

379 r ?0
.00

5rt8Ir80
'00
'006gó,0a
.00
.00

72t956,.27
4t90t¡''1?
2rll3r50

221,92

'00.00
lórã00r00
2t279,.94

.00
r00
r00
.00

'l t 872.46
.00
.00

876,45

t7 t851,9?
229 t7t6.76

57 t42?,77
ôó?,98

2t2?9,79
l8r I 57.53

.00
59rI5Q,3l

]Lt,2t
.00

20r 4ó! r 93
L rz'o ,29

,00
zoqt9t6,77
19tBoh,61
72t452,5?
9t76h'.74
ãr ã,81 r 3Þ

3ãr 200. óó
?29tb27 oQl
27Lt5?5,55

6r211,97
'00óEr 5ó6. I 9
.00

5)t01Lr'15
L40,25

.00
20¡ 431 .30

¡
¡
¡
t
¡
f
¡
¡
¡
¡
¡
¡
¡
¡
¡
¡
¡
¡_

¡
3
¡
¡
¡
¡
¡
¡
¡
¡
¡

10,2
45 t9
5f c4
6r7

?? t4
ó0r5

r0
69 t6

?¡L
r0

?5rE
25¿

)2ç5
97 ç8
91ç
35.

24 ¡8
2tO

r0
17.8

BUDG I

125 t 746 '500ro00.
I 00r UOO.
|9r r.r00.
l0r uoO,
30r O0C
3o¡ oor)
8 5 r t,00,
l5rr0t)
I 5¡ 000
2?r ¿gq.

5 r ,-t0t)

3¡ O0 '

5Q t t¡l .',

l00rÕ''
I0rot.,'

_I5, ¡;ç",
I0C¡ C.0,i
375., o0ü.
900r 000
I l0r 000,

I0 ¡ .J00 .
I00r-Q09.

I 0¡ 000
225rt¡00.

5r írO0
5¡ 000

I l5r 1r00.

ESIGN
Ë5ÉARCH
ËPOåT PU
RcUr.l0 t{a

'I3 
GRCUIiD l.JAT

tl4 GRCUNo uaT

'I5 
GRCUNO t{AT

tlo GRcu¡{D r{A1
3TI 6RçUND I{AT
Ir8 QRCUND I{AT

I
I
T

CAT¡
5UR

ON
VTY-PRE P-LANl,'ING

ttz_ GRcu'{q }l_a ER SURVEY-t{ATER REC0RD
en súnVtf;öÊoloolcÀu sruo¡ÉS
ER 5þRVIIISUBSURFACE Expt0ltATl0N
ER SURVEV-QUAL I TY EF WATER 'il0RK

ER SURVEY-AQU¡ FER lEST 0 SPEC I AL ¡l'V
ER SURVEV-DATA COHP¡LATION E ANALVSIS
Eß s!/{v-fY:8PT PREP t REvlEh
ER SURVEY-SPEC IAL INVESTIOATIONS
E SURVEYS_-GRND þIATER¡ SUR hATER t lOPt¡Gl
ON.9AH5 A RELATED APPURTENANCES
ON-REçR.EA]ION FÀç IL ¡ITE5
ON- IRRIGATION FAc, ILTTIES
ol{-_F t Qo-D_.ç9NIRpt
ÐN-PILOT }JELLS
?_D4r'tS €' RELATED ÂPÞURTENÀNçES'
-RgcnE¡rl0N FAc I L IlIES
Ç.lRRtGAlt0N FACILITIES
rFL0tD çCNTR0L

t

x
rr
ï
7[

%

1(

r
x
r
z
r
Ua
x
r
r
T
t
73

0
0
0
6

2
2
2
2
ó
0
ó
0

RCUND I{AT
I]CPERÂT¡V
OI\ 5lRUC T I
OÀSYRVCII
0r\STRUCfI
0NSlBUCI_l
0À sÎßucr ¡
P t r{AINI
P 6 r.ta¡Nl
P 6 I,IA¡NT
? 1, f,'lA I NÎ

ól r
?0r

5r
I

óE.

ïclAtS I 95t173.80 ¡lr4tlr4ll.ó2 42¡t % ]?t?75t7t+6,

t\t
fú,



( 124

Sept. 20,' l97Z
SWC File C5-1.4

I

o
NORTH DAKOTA STATE I,/ATER COMMISS ION

OBJECT BUDGET COMPARISON
ì971-t973 BIENNtUM

OB J.
COD E

I 000
I 820
I 830
I 840
ì 850
I 880

2il0
2120
2130
2150
2210
2220
2230
2310
2360
24r0
2420
2510
2513
2560
2612
2613
2614
26tg
2650
2682
2699
2710
2720
2730
2911
2912
zgt4
2915
2916
2999

OB JECT
DESCRIPTION

Salaries
OAS IS
Social Security
Hospital lnsurance
Ìy'orkmenr s Compensat ion
State Ret i rement
TOTAL SALARIES AND I.JAGES

Da+-a Process ing
TOTAL DATA PROCESSING

ç33,797.50 $ 434, 35 $ 840,

AUc. tg72
EXPEND.

JULY I

AUG. 3
EX PE ND

'71
, '72

309
352
786
700
306

73

$ 33,168.42 $
4,014.60
7,331 .19
1,444.44

99.'80
474.90
469. I I

| ,630.66
20.00

2 ,172.85
2,764.19
3 ,248.64
2,985.85

35'00

197.63
99. 00

3,864.04
375.s0

2,709.45
6,853.25.l0.00

963. oo
439,00
173.44
32.76

323.00
| ,458.33

392.99

EXP. % OF

BUDGET T I ME

srD 587"#
SAL. STD. 54%

43%
5t%
6t%
48%
33%
47%
52%
65%

4%

54%
55%
27%
74%

4%

39%
3%

25%
45%

57%

137%
49%
58%

Qlo

46%
73%
26%

I ,483 . t7
270.00

94

.30

.38

7
3
2

4
34

7
3

00
00
00
00
00
00

77,325.00
8, ooo. 0o

t2,000.00
3 , 000. 00

300.00
I,000.00

900. 00
2 , 500. 00

500. 00
4, ooo. oo
5,000. 00

t 2,000. 00
4, ooo. oo
I,000.00
1,000.00

500. 00
2 , 500.00

BUDGET

700.00
900. 00
300. 00
500. 00

700.00
2,000. 00
I,500.00

l2t
400
000
500
600
000

5t%
8%

52%
4gz
64%

o

00

Meals e Lodging 12,915.32
Personal Vehicle Mi leage 253.00
Conrn. Transportation 281.58
Misc. Travel I 29.48
\,Jater-Garbage 8.85
Natu ra I Gas 3.00
Electricity 28.00
Rental-Equipment 205.00
Rent-B ì dg. Space
Postage 106,77
Telephone 244.56
Repair Equipment 191.55
Ma intenance Contracts
Repair Buildings ê Grounds
Legal Fees
Aud i t Fees
Engineering Fees
Microfi lm Service 425.00
Consulting Fees
Photographer Fees 312.78
Mi sc. Profess i ona I Fees
Fidelity Bond
Property lnsurance 929.00
Liability lnsurance
Rad ío-Newspaper Fees
Rewards-Premiums
License ê Taxes -
Dues
Freight 10.50
Miscel laneous
TOTAL FEES AND SERVICES

500
000
000

I

6
2

00
00
00

- 607.62 1.000.00 6t%
$6.044.39 $ 78,4ì 8.23 $ I 62,625.00 48%

.00

4

o
26t 8 124 6 2 0.62 4

0 00 2%



AUG. 1972
EXPEND.

-2-

8 I 4.96
| | 5.27

4g.ts
265.70
6l.so

1,436.78
1 ,593.73

984.26
68

JULY I , '71
AUG. 3l , '72
EXF END. BUDGET

$ 19,000.00
2,500.

200.
I 7,500.

5 ,000.
3 ,400.

50,000.
35 ,000.
29 ,000.

2 000

$ I ,5oo. oo
23 ,000. 00

00 00

125

EXP. % OF

BUDGET T I ME

STD. 597"*

155%
39%

75%

44%

¿

o OBJ.
CODE

3l0o
3l 05
3llo
3120
3l 30
3132
36oo
3700
3800
3959

4t 00
43oo
4400

OB J ECT

DESCRIPTION

0ffice Suppl ies $

Central ReproductÎon
Data Process i ng Supp I i es
Printing
Books, Maps, Subscriptions
Films
Hardware ê Bldg. Suppl ies
Petrol eum Suppl Ìes
Equipment Repair Parts
Mi scel I aneous
TOTAL SUPPLIES E MATERIA

0ffice Equipment
Motor Vehicles
Machines & Equipment
TOTAL EQU I PMENT

$ 9,270.13
1,174.35

990.83
| ,994.60
3 ,058.75

38 ,710.02
t6,oto.26
14,163.64

28

2,327.60
g ,128.64

4gz
4lz

6%
40%
90%
77%
46%
49%

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

$$

7701 Basins CommÌssion

7721 \,Jest River Diversion

TOTAL cENERAL OPER. APPROP. $ 57,861.40 $ 741 ,256.88 $1,435,346.00 5l%

o 5500 Contract PaYments s 32. -46 S 665.0 r l-55 s1.900. 000. o0 þ\ 3

TOTAL STATE WATER COMM. BUDGET 86 40 8 4 00

$l,0oo,ooo.0o

$

5

$

s 9,598.0 r

45,t49.14

44. 502 . 08

$ 60,ooo.oo

s r 00.000.00

(ì ) Appropríation
Federal Grant

$831,07l.oo
88,55o. oo

(2) Appropr i at i on
Est. Contract
Fund Col lection 900 .000-00

$l,900,000.00
$grg,62l.oo

r(*14/24 months = !8 percent biennium elapsed

Dist:
Conrn.
MWH

ME

KK

5

o


